ADOPTED - JANUARY 22, 2013 



Agenda Item No. 17

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDED 2012-2013 AMERICORPS GRANT

RESOLUTION #13-14

WHEREAS, In Resolution #12-231, the Board of Commissioners authorized an AmeriCorps Grant from the Department of Human Services, on behalf of the Michigan Community Service Commission (MCSC), in the amount of $145,125 of which MSCS will withhold $1,511 as an administrative fee leaving a net grant to Ingham County of $143,614 for a time period of October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, The Health Department, on behalf of the Power of We Consortium, received an offer of available additional net funding from the MCSC in the amount of $27,419, for a total of $172,832 of which MSCS will withhold $1,799 as an administrative fee leaving a net grant to Ingham County of $171,033; and

WHEREAS, this additional funding will allow the placement of two additional FTE AmeriCorps members working in Ingham County agencies; and

WHEREAS, a minimum non-federal 24% local match of cash and/or in-kind contributions is required; and

WHEREAS, increasing the size of the AmeriCorps Project increases overall cost effectiveness while better serving community needs; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners accept the additional funding for the AmeriCorps Grant.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners accepts the additional funding in the amount of $27,419 of which MSCS will withhold $1,799 as an administrative fee leaving a net grant to the Health Department of $171,033 and authorizes an amendment to the grant agreement with the Michigan Department of Human Services for the time period of October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a non-federal match of $93,766 (35%) is authorized with $4,795 cash match being provided from 5% salary/fringe for the Power of We Consortium Coordinator, $7,286 from indirect costs, and the remainder obtained through cash contributions from each of the AmeriCorps host sites selected through a Request for Proposal process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any grant award documents, and any host site and member agreements, after review by the county attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Hope, Anthony, McGrain, Nolan, Vickers, Maiville
   Nays:  None            Absent:  None          Approved 1/14/13

FINANCE:  Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Koenig, Vickers, Schafer

  Nays:  None            Absent:  None         Approved 1/16/13
